

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 09-10560

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; SHUKRI ABU BAKER; MUFID ABDULQADER; ABDULRAHMAN ODEH;  
HOLY LAND FOUNDATION FOR RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT, also known as HLF,**  
Defendants – Appellants

---

Consolidated with No. 08-10664

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**SHUKRI ABU BAKER; MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; MUFID ABDULQADER; ABULRAHMAN ODEH,**  
Defendants – Appellants

---

Consolidated with No. 08-10774

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN,**  
Defendant – Appellant

---

Consolidated with No. 10-10590

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee – Cross-Appellant

v.

**HOLY LAND FOUNDATION FOR RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT, also known as HLF,**  
Defendant – Appellant – Cross-Appellee

---

Consolidated with No. 10-10586

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff

v.

**SHUKRI ABU BAKER,**  
Defendant  
**NANCY HOLLANDER,**  
Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION  
HONORABLE JORGE SOLIS, DISTRICT JUDGE  
No. 3:04-CR-240-P

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, MUFID ABDULQADER**

---

MARLO P. CADEDDU  
TX BAR CARD NO. 24028829  
LAW OFFICE OF MARLO P. CADEDDU, P.C.  
3232 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
Tel: 214.220.9000  
Fax: 214.744.3015  
cadeddulaw@sbcglobal.net

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, MUFID ABDULQADER

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**No. 09-10560**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; SHUKRI ABU BAKER; MUFID  
ABDULQADER; ABDULRAHMAN ODEH; HOLY LAND FOUNDATION FOR  
RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT, also known as HLF,**  
Defendants – Appellants

---

**Consolidated with No. 08-10664**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**SHUKRI ABU BAKER; MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; MUFID  
ABDULQADER; ABULRAHMAN ODEH,**  
Defendants – Appellants

---

**Consolidated with No. 08-10774**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN,**  
Defendant – Appellant

---

**Consolidated with No. 10-10590**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee – Cross-Appellant

v.

**HOLY LAND FOUNDATION FOR RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT**, also known as  
**HLF**,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate Of Interested Persons ..... i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... iii

Table Of Contents.....iv

Table Of Authorities.....vi

Statement Of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement Of Issues ..... 2

Statement Of Case..... 3

Summary Of Argument..... 11

Argument..... 12

    I.    The District Court Erred In Giving A First Amendment Instruction That  
        Misstated The Law As Applied To The Facts Of The Case..... 12

        A. Standard Of Review ..... 12

        B. Governing Law ..... 12

        C. The District Court’s First Amendment Instruction Was Erroneous 16

        D. The Speech, Expression And Associational Evidence At Issue ..... 19

        E. The Error Was Not Harmless ..... 22

    II.   The District Court Erred In Denying Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss On  
        Double Jeopardy Grounds ..... 23

        A. Standard Of Review ..... 23

        B. Governing Law ..... 23

C. Dismissal Of The Superseding Indictment Was Warranted On Double Jeopardy Grounds.....	32
1. Abdulqader Did Not Consent To A Mistrial And There Was No Manifest Necessity To Declare One.....	32
2. Even If Abdulqader’s Statements To The District Court Could Be Construed As Consent, Any Such Consent Was Not Valid Because It Was Induced By Fraud Or Mistake Of Fact. ....	37
3. The Government Engaged In Concealed Misconduct With The Intent To Avoid An Acquittal That It Believed Likely And Thus Retrial Was Barred.....	38
III. Adoption Of Issues And Arguments Of Other Defendants-Appellants .....	41
Conclusion And Prayer.....	42
Certificate Of Service.....	43
Certificate Of Compliance .....	44



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abdi v. State of Georgia*, 744 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 26, 37

*Arizona v. Washington*, 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....23

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*, 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....13

*Cherry v. Director, State Board of Corrections*, 635 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1981).....26

*Farese v. United States*, 428 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1970) .....35

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010). .....15, 18, 19

*Llewellyn v. Stynchcombe*, 609 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1980) .....40

*Love v. Morton*, 944 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.J. 1996) .....26

*Oregon v. Kennedy*, 456 U.S. 667 (1982) ..... 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 38, 41

*United States of America ex rel Lovinger v. Circuit Court for the 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit, Lake County, Illinois*, 652 F. Supp. 1336 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....26

*United States v. Arreola-Ramos*, 60 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1995) .....23

*United States v. Barnett*, 667 F.2d 835 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982). .....13, 21, 22

*United States v. Bauman*, 887 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1989). ..... 26, 27

*United States v. Brown*, 571 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2009) .....23

*United States v. Catton*, 130 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1995). .....29, 30, 31, 38, 41

*United States v. Daniels*, 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir.2002) .....12

*United States v. Dinitz*, 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....24, 27, 28

*United States v. Fleschner*, 98 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1996) .....13

*United States v. Freeman*, 434 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2005).....12

*United States v. Freeman*, 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985).....14

*United States v. Gantley*, 172 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 1999) .....26

*United States v. Gordy*, 526 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1976) .....25

*United States v. Guidry*, 406 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005).....12

*United States v. Jorn*, 400 U.S. 470 (1971)..... 23, 24

*United States v. Martinez*, 667 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 27, 28

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....12

*United States v. Palmer*, 122 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 1997).....27

*United States v. Patterson*, 431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005).....12

*United States v. Pavloyianis*, 996 F.2d 1467 (2nd Cir. 1993).....29

*United States v. Phipps*, 595 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2010).....13

*United States v. Pineiro*, 410 F.3d 282 (5th Cir.2005) .....12

*United States v. Rahman*, 189 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 1999)..... 14, 15, 22, 23

*United States v. Renteria*, 625 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1980).....35

*United States v. Rowlee*, 899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir.1990).....13

*United States v. Taylor*, 210 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2000).....36

*United States v. Wallach*, 979 F.2d 912 (2nd Cir. 1992) .....29, 38, 41

*Walck v. Edmondson*, 472 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2007).....25

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*, 508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 14, 21

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2339(B)(i) .....15  
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1  
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291. ....1

**Other Authorities**

5 Wayne R. Lafave et al., *Criminal Procedure* § 25.2(c) n.18 (2d ed.1999) .....25  
60 Fed. Reg. 5079 (Jan. 25, 1995) .....16

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 28(i) .....41  
N.D.TX. L.CR.R. 24.1 .....40
